Result of Election by Fire Insurance Companies of Members to the Fire Committee for the Kaikoura Urban Fire District

PURSUANT to the Fire Services Act 1949, the Minister of Internal Affairs hereby gives notice of the following result of the election held on the 19th day of April 1955 by fire insurance companies carrying on business in New Zealand to elect members to the Fire Committee for the Kaikoura Urban Fire District.

Kaikoura Fire Committee W. R. Campbell, E. G. McGrath. Dated at Wellington this 10th day of May 1955.

S. W. SMITH, Minister of Internal Affairs. (I.A. 76/4/107)

Results of Elections by Fire Insurance Companies of Members to the Fire Board for the Hawera United Urban Fire District and to the Fire Committees for the Opunake, Point Howard, and Days Bay Urban Fire Districts

PURSUANT to the Fire Services Act 1949, the Minister of Internal Affairs hereby gives notice of the following results of the elections held on the 19th day of April 1955 by fire insurance companies carrying on business in New Zealand to elect members to the Fire Board for the Hawera United Urban Fire District and to the Fire Committees for the Opunake, Point Howard, and Days Bay Urban Fire Districts. Hawera Fire Board J. H. Scanlan, A. R. Doull.

Hawera Fire Board ______ J. H. Scanlan, A. R. Doull.
Opunake Fire Committee ______ J. G. Shaw, A. S. Furby.
Point Howard Fire Committee ______ J. B. Kelliher, L. H. Meredith.
Days Bay Fire Committee ______ J. B. Kelliher, L. H. Meredith.
Dated at Wellington this 10th day of May 1955.

S. W. SMITH, Minister of Internal Affairs. (I.A. 76/4/15, 76/4/164, 76/4/88, 76/4/79)

Results of Election by Fire Insurance Companies of Members to the Fire Committee for the Kawerau Urban Fire District

PURSUANT to the Fire Services Act 1949, the Minister of Internal Affairs hereby gives notice of the following result of the election held on the 19th day of April 1955 by fire insurance companies carrying on business in New Zealand to elect members to the Fire Committee for the Kawerau Urban Fire District.

Kawerau Fire Committee K. M. Boardman, C. A. Rowe. Dated at Wellington this 10th day of May 1955.

S. W. SMITH, Minister of Internal Affairs. (I.A. 76/4/234)

Time and Place of Election by Fire Insurance Companies to Fill an Extraordinary Vacancy on the Fire Board for the Wellington Urban Fire District

PURSUANT to the Fire Services Act 1949, the Minister of Internal Affairs hereby appoints 12 noon on Tuesday, the 31st day of May 1955, as the time, and the offices of the Council of Fire and Accident Underwriters' Associations, 97 The Terrace, Wellington, as the place for the holding of a meeting of representatives of the insurance companies carrying on business in New Zealand to elect a member to the Fire Board for the Wellington Urban Fire District.

Dated at Wellington this 6th day of May 1955.

S. W. SMITH, Minister of Internal Affairs. (I.A. 76/4/48)

Releasing Land from the Provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953 (Pukehina Development Scheme)

PURSUANT to section 332 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby declares that on the date of the publication of this notice in the *Gazette* the land described in the Schedule hereto shall cease to be subject to the provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the said land being so subject by virtue of a notice dated 14 June 1937 and published in the *Gazette*, 17 June 1937, Vol. II, page 1502.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT Block and Area Land Survey District A. R. P. Pukehina M 2c Pt. I, XIII, III, Waihi South 300 0 33 Dated at Wellington this 5th day of May 1955. For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs— M. SULLIVAN, Assistant Secretary for Maori Affairs. (M.A. 63/22, 15/3/536; D.O. 3216) Releasing Land from the Provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953 (Mangaweka Development Scheme)

PURSUANT to section 332 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby declares that on the date of the publication of this notice in the *Gazette* the land described in the Schedule hereto shall cease to be subject to the provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the said land being so subject by virtue of a notice dated 25 January 1938 and published in the *Gazette*, 27 January 1938, Volume I, page 120.

Releasing Land from the Provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953 (Waihua Development Scheme)

PURSUANT to section 332 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby declares that on the date of the publication of this notice in the *Gazette* the land described in the Schedule hereto shall cease to be subject to the provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the said land being so subject by virtue of a notice dated 20 September 1933 and published in the *Gazette*, 28 September 1933, Volume III, page 2466.

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

	Block and					Area		
Land		Surve	ey Distric	t		А.	R.	Р.
Mohaka B1, no	w known	as—						
Section 1		VI,	Waihua			1,580	0	0
Section 2			Waihua					0
Section 4		XV,	Waihua			1,195	0	0
Dated at W	ellington	this 4	th day o	f May	1955	•		
For and on	behalf o	of the	Board of	f Maor	i Aff	airs		
			М.	SULLI	VAN	٢,		
		Assist	ant Secr	etary f	or M	laori A	ffai	rs.
(M.A. 64/1	1; D.O.	14/12)					

Releasing Land from the Provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953 (Waihua Development Scheme)

PURSUANT to section 332 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby declares that on the date of the publication of this notice in the *Gazette* the land described in the Schedule hereto shall cease to be subject to the provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the said land being so subject by virtue of a notice dated 29 September 1933 and published in the *Gazette*, 5 October 1933, Volume III, page 2482.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

		\mathbf{Area}						
Land	Survey District	A. R. P.						
Mohaka B16	I and VI, Waihua	163 2 10						
	,	(more or less)						
Dated at Wellington this 4th day of May 1955.								
For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs—								
M. SULLIVAN,								
Assistant Secretary for Maori Affairs.								
(M.A. 64/11; D.O. 14/12)								

Declaring Land to be Subject to the Provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953 (Waihua Development Scheme)

PURSUANT to section 330 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby declares that on and from the date of the publication of this notice in the *Gazette* the land described in the Schedule hereto shall be subject to the provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953.